separately displayed within this column, but are not included in the total.

2.11. Increase in voting power

The maximum extent of the increase in the voting power of YA Global and its Associates that would
result from the Proposal would be approximately 79.5%, as follows:

Shareholder Pre-recapitalisation
voting power

Post-
Recapitalisation
voting power

Post-Recapitalisation
increase in voting power

YA Global 0.5% 77.4% 76.9%

Other
Shareholders 99.5% 22.6% -76.9%

If the resolutions are approved and the Proposal is implemented, the voting power of YA Global and
its Associates will be approximately 77.4% of the total votes attaching to ordinary shares in the
Company, where previously they held approximately 0.5%

2.12. Unaudited Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

YA Global has considered the Company’s assets and liabilities and provided a pro-forma balance
sheet for the Company upon recapitalisation (which has been reviewed by the Independent Expert in
connection with its review of the Proposal – for more details see section 8 of the Independent Expert’s
Report annexed to this Explanatory Statement), as follows:

YA Global DOCA Reconstruction  Note $

Current Assets
 Cash at Bank   1   100,000
 Total Current Assets   100,000

 Non-Current Assets
 NT Mining Assets  2   100,000,000
 Alkane Royalty   3   5,000,000
 Loan to Subsidiary   4   2,000,000
 NT Land   5   1,500,000
 Deferred Tax Assets  6   1,500,000
 Deposits and Bonds  7   500,000
 Peruvian Tenements  8   200,000
 Sydney Office Equipment   9   50,000
 Total Non-Current Assets   110,750,000

 Total Assets   $ 110,850,000

 Current Liabilities
 Restructure costs and expenses  10 (700,000)
 Total Current Liabilities   (700,000)

 Non-Current Liabilities
 Secured Creditor

YA Global - First Loan  (5,750,000)
YA Global - Second Loan  -
YA Global - Third Loan  (7,500,000)
HAR  (20,000,000)
HNC  (16,000,000)

 Total Secured Creditor 11 (49,250,000)

  12

 Unsecured Compass Creditors’ Bond 12 (2,050,000)
 Total Non-Current Liabilities   (51,300,000)

 Total Liabilities   $ (52,000,000)

 Equity
   Represented by Issued Capital  13 58,850,000

 Total Equity   $  58,850,000

The Administrators note that no liability is accepted by them for the content presented in the above
balance sheet, which is provided on the basis that it is an estimate of unaudited future events and will
change due to issues including the following:

• The financial viability of the various assets;

• The costs associated with the ongoing assessment of the assets, resulting from issues not
presently known; and

• Compliance with all provisions of the DOCA.

For completeness, the Administrators note that the Pro-Forma Balance Sheet represents YA Global’s

[…]

8. Valuation of Compass After the Proposed Transaction

8.1 Value Definition

 We have used the same definition of value in this Section as was applied in Section 7.1
above when we assessed the value of Compass before the Proposed Transaction.

8.2 Valuation Methodologies

In selecting appropriate valuation methodologies, we considered the applicability of the
same generally accepted valuation methodologies as detailed in Section 7.2 above and
we determined that the appropriate methodology to use to value Compass after the
Proposed Transaction was the net assets on a going concern basis.

8.3 Net Assets on a Going Concern Basis

 To utilise this valuation methodology YA Global has considered the Company’s assets
and liabilities and provided a pro-forma balance sheet for Compass upon recapitalisation
as follows:

 The latest pro forma balance sheet indicates that the net assets will be approximately

$58,850,000 after the implementation of the Further Revised DOCA proposal (including
the giving of the security to YA Global).

YA DOCA

Reconstruction

May-10 Jun-11 Jun-11 Jun-11 Jun-11

$ $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash at bank 2,500,000   100,000   100,000

Total Current Assets 2,500,000   100,000   100,000

Non-Current Assets

Northern Territory mining assets 100,000,000   100,000,000   100,000,000

Alkane  royalty 5,000,000   5,000,000   5,000,000

Loan to subsidiary 2,000,000   2,000,000   2,000,000

NT  Land 1,500,000   1,500,000   1,500,000

Deferred tax assets 1,500,000   1,500,000   1,500,000

Deposits and bonds 500,000   500,000   500,000

Peruvian tenements 200,000   200,000   200,000

Sydney office equipment 50,000   50,000   50,000

Total Non-Current Assets 110,750,000   110,750,000   110,750,000

Total Assets 113,250,000   110,850,000   110,850,000

Current Liabilities

Restructure costs and expenses (500,000) (700,000) (700,000)

Total Current Liabilities (500,000) (700,000) (700,000)

Non-Current Liabilities

Secured creditors (24,250,000)

   YA Global - first loan (5,750,000) (5,750,000)

   YA Global - second loan - -

   YA Global - third loan (7,500,000) (7,500,000)

   HAR (20,000,000) (20,000,000)

   HNC (16,000,000) (49,250,000) (33,250,000)

Unsecured creditors (17,671,199) (2,050,000) (2,050,000)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (41,921,199) (51,300,000) (35,300,000)

Total Liabilities (42,421,199) (52,000,000) (36,000,000)

Total Equity 70,828,801   58,850,000   74,850,000

YA Further Revised DOCA

Reconstruction

YA Global Further Revised

DOCA Reconstruction if HNC

Converts its Bond

DMR

 Page 14

 We reviewed the major valuations prepared by AMC Consultants Pty Ltd and Beevis &
Co. that were used to prepare the above pro forma balance sheets, together with other
information made available to us by Compass and from public sources2.   The change in
the total value of the liabilities between May 2010 and March 2011 has resulted from the
arbitration processes, negotiations with creditors during the formulation of the latest
Further Revised DOCA proposal together with the costs of maintaining the JV assets,